EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 168 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON.SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE NATIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY (NHA), WITH REGARDS TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT OF GUBAT RESETTLEMENT PROJECT AT BRGY. SAN IGNACIO, GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the National Housing Authority (NHA) has approved the project proposal of this Local Government Unit for the Proposed Land Development of Gubat Resettlement Project at Brgy. San Ignacio, Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, funds for the said proposed land development is already available, thus, the National Housing Authority (NHA) requires the Local Government Unit of Gubat to prepare the necessary documents to facilitate the realization of the project;

WHEREAS, one of the requirements for the release of funds for the said project is the need for this local government unit to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the National Housing Authority (NHA) relative to the provisions on the implementation of the project;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Anthony C. Callos and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the National Housing Authority (NHA) with regards to the land development of Gubat Resettlement Project at Brgy. San Ignacio, Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; and Mr. Faustino Taclan, Jr., MPDC, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; GM Marcelino P. Ecalada, Jr., General Manager, National Housing Authority, NHA Building, Elliptical Road, Diliman, Quezon City; and Engr.Manuel B. Salvadora, OIC-District III Office (Sorsogon-Masbate) National Housing Authority, Region V, for information and appropriate action.

111110 ( 22 )		
	I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE	•
	CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:	

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

**APPROVED** 

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer